The members are herby informed that the "Board for Industrial & Financial Reconstruction Government of India"
(BIFR) vide it's order dated 17.08.2008 exempted the applicability of the SEBI(Substantial acquisition of shares &
takeover) Regulations,1997 and SEBI (Disclosure & Investors Protection) Guidelines 2000 to the Equity shares
resulting from the above conversion.

i) Objects of the issue: As the company does not have sufficient profits to redeem the preference shares, the
company has requested the Preference shareholders to convert the existing preference shares into equity
share capital.

ii) The proposal of the promoters, directors or key management personnel of the issuer to subscribe
to the offer:

Mr. T. Sandeep Kumar Reddy, promoter cum director, his existing Preference Shares are going to be converted
as Equity Shares and none of the other promoters and directors or key management personnel of the Company
are going to be allotted any of the Equity Shares.

iii) The Shareholding pattern of the company before and after the proposed issue:

Sl Category   Pre Issue   Post Issue
No No. of shares % of share No. of shares % of share

held holding held holding

A Promoters' holding

1. Indian:

Individual 30783846 49.83 47790648 60.66

Bodies Corporate  6097290 9.87 6097290 7.74

Sub Total 36881136 59.70 53887938 68.40

2. Foreign Promoters - - - -

Sub Total (A) 36881136 59.70 53887938 68.40

B Non-promoters' holding

1. Institutional Investors 519300 0.83 519300 0.66

2. Non-Institution:

Private Corporate Bodies 130471 0.19 130471 0.17

Directors and Relatives 0 0 0 0

Indian Public 4806693 7.76 4806693 6.10

Others(including NRI's) 19443740 31.52 19443740 24.68

Sub Total (B) 24900204 40.30 24900204 31.60

Grand Total(A+B) 61781340 100.00 78788142 100.00

iv) The Proposed time within which the allotment shall be completed:

The Company will issue and allot equity shares to Proposed Allottee and Promoter within the time limit
specified under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations or any longer time limit as may be permitted under the SEBI
(ICDR) Regulations.

Gayatri BioO rganics Limited

9

v) The identity of (the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares proposed
to be allotted and/or who ultimately control) the proposed allottee, the percentage of post
preferential issue capital that may be held by him and change in control, if any, in the issuer

[…]

"Act"), a company can undertake preferential allotment / private placement only after obtaining prior approval of
the shareholders by way of special resolution and the proposed issue and allotment of Equity shares on a preferential
basis, shall be governed by the applicable provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 2009 and the Companies Act,
2013 read with the applicable rules made thereunder. The salient features of the preferential issue of Equity Shares
as under:

i) Objects of the issue: As the company does not have sufficient profits to repay the unsecured loan amount
and as per the terms and conditions of loan agreement entered into with lender, the company decided to
convert the part of unsecured loan amount into equity share capital.

ii) The proposal of the promoters, directors or key management personnel of the issuer to subscribe
to the offer:

None of the promoters and directors or key management personnel of the Company intends to apply /
subscribe to any of the Equity Shares.

iii) The Shareholding pattern of the company before and after the proposed issue:

Sl Category   Pre Issue   Post Issue
No No. of shares % of share No. of shares % of share

held holding held holding

A Promoters' holding*

1. Indian:

Individual 47790648 60.66 47790648 57.55

Bodies Corporate 6097290 7.74 6097290 7.34

Sub Total 53887938 68.40 53887938 64.89

2. Foreign Promoters - - - 0.00

Sub Total (A) 53887938 68.40 53887938 64.89

B Non-promoters' holding

1. Institutional Investors 519300 0.66 519300 0.63

2. Non-Institution:

Private Corporate Bodies 130471 0.17 4382171 5.28

Directors and Relatives 0 0 0 0.00

Indian Public 4806693 6.10 4806693 5.79

Others(including NRI's) 19443740 24.68 19443740 23.41

Sub Total (B) 24900204 31.60 29151904 35.11

Grand Total(A+B) 78788142 100.00 83039842 100.00

* After considering the Conversion of Preference shares into Equity shares in accordance with the Item No.6 of this
Notice.

Gayatri BioO rganics Limited

11

iv) The Proposed time within which the allotment shall be completed:

The Company will issue and allot equity shares to Proposed Allottee within the time limit specified under the
SEBI (ICDR) Regulations or any longer time limit as may be permitted under the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

v) The identity of (the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners of the shares proposed
to be allotted and/or who ultimately control) the proposed allottee, the percentage of post